

**AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 21-0041
(1st Reader Copy)**

By: Ways and Means Committee
{To be offered on the Council Floor}

Amendment No. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “**Basic Organization and Procurement Thresholds**” and substitute “**Clerk to the Board of Estimates**”.

Amendment No. 2

On page 1, in line 3, strike “repealing City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 1 {“City Comptroller”}”; and, on that same page, in line 4, strike the semicolon and substitute with a period; and, on that same page, strike lines 5 through 25 in their entireties and substitute:

“BY repealing and reordaining, with amendments
Article 5 - Finance, Property, and Procurement
Section 1-2
Baltimore City Code
(Edition 2000)

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
That the Laws of Baltimore City read as follows:

Baltimore City Code

Article 5. Finance, Property, and Procurement

Subtitle 1. City Comptroller

§ 1-2. [Deputy Comptroller] CLERK TO THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES.

The [Deputy Comptroller] COMPTROLLER OR THE COMPTROLLER’S DESIGNEE [is
hereby required to] SHALL perform the duties of Clerk to the Board of Estimates.”

Amendment No. 3

On page 2, strike lines 1 through 27 in their entireties; and, on page 3, in line 1, strike “**3.**” and substitute “**2.**”.